## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000--Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 082**

## RESOLUTION PROVIDING MUNICIPAL HEALTH CARD TO MINA NATIONAL HIGHSCHOOL STUDENTS SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL (SHS) UNDER TVL TRACK WHO CAN AVAIL 20% DISCOUNT ON CERTAIN HEALTH LABORATORY FEES AT THE MINA MUNICIPAL HEALTH LABORATORY TESTING

WHEREAS, the Local Government Code of 1991 or also known as RA 9160 provided in its General Welfare Clause, Section 16, that "...local government units shall ensure and support, among other things, the preservation and enrichment of culture, promote health and safety...encourage and support the development of appropriate and self-reliant scientific and technological capabilities..."

WHEREAS, the Mina National High School Technical-Vocational Livelihood (TVL) track has been offering Bread and Pastry Product (BPP), Food and Beverage Services (FBS) and Cookery where students handle and prepare food during their laboratory and often served during school events.

**WHEREAS,** the Local Government Unit of Mina values the importance of keeping these students in good health condition as they continue to enhance their food preparation skills, as well as to secure the safety of their clients.

WHEREAS, in its endeavour to provide health services, the LGU-Mina shall provide a health card to Mina National High school Students Senior High School (SHS) under TVL track who can avail of the 20% discount in Mina Municipal Health Laboratory Testing on the following laboratory tests: (1) Urine; (2) stool; (3) chest xray

**WHEREAS,** the said health card shall be valid for one school year from 2018-2019 and the health card shall be provided by the Mina Municipal Health Unit.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass RESOLUTION PROVIDING MUNICIPAL HEALTH CARD TO MINA NATIONAL HIGHSCHOOL STUDENTS SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL (SHS) UNDER TVL TRACK WHO CAN AVAIL 20% DISCOUNT ON CERTAIN HEALTH LABORATORY FEES AT THE MINA MUNICIPAL HEALTH LABORATORY TESTING.

seconded by Hon. Noel P. Espiritu.	<b>718,</b> on motio	n of <b>Hon. Germaine D. Dableo,</b> auly
APPROVED.		
I hereby certify to the correctness o	of the foregoing	g Resolution.
ATTESTED:		(SGD.) JULIE ANN S. PRADAS Designated SB Secretary
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:	
		(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor